

## Republic of the Philippines **MUNICIPALITY OF SAN ROQUE** Province of Northern Samar -000O000-

## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

## MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO.04-s2020

AN ORDINANCE NAMING THE NEWLY CONSTRUCTED LEGISLATIVE BUILDING OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN ROQUE, NORTHERN SAMAR, AS BALAUDNAN.

Authored by:	SB Member Hilario S. Acebuche	
Co-authored by:	SB Member Jocelyn U. Curso	
	SB Member Feddie F. Jarito	
	SB Member Ethel O. Ramirez	
	SB Member Solidad S. Cagro	
	SB Member Alvin M. Lagrimas	
	SB Member Jincky F. Cisneros	
	Ex-Officio Member/ABC President Freddie F. Jarito	
	Ex-Officio Member/PPSK President Ness-Lei S. Lagrimas	
************************	***************************************	****

WHEREAS, Rule IV, Article 22 of the Implementing Rules and Regulations of the Local Government Code of 1991 provides that the sanggunian of component cities and municipalities may, in consultation with the National Historical Institute change the name of streets, roads, schools, health facilities or any other public place or building within its territorial jurisdiction;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** on motion of SB Member Hilario S. Acebuche duly seconded by all the Members of the Sangguniang Bayan present;

BE IT ENACTED, by the Sangguniang Bayan in a session duly assembled that:

Section I. The newly constructed Legislative Building in the Municipality of San Roque, Northern Samar is hereby named as BALAUDNAN.

Section II. <u>Repealing Clause</u>. All ordinances, rules and regulations or parts thereof, in conflict with, or inconsistent with any provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed and/or modified accordingly.

Section III. Effectivity. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

**DONE and APPROVED**, this <u>27th</u> day of January 2020, at the Sangguniang Bayan Session Hall, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Legislative Building, San Roque, Northern Samar, Philippines.

JOCELYN U. CURSO SB Member

ETHEL O. RAMIREZ SB Member

CISNEROS SB Member

FEDDIE F. JARITO SB Member

HILARIO S.

SB Member

VIN M. LAGRIMAS

SB Member

FREDDIE/F. JARITO

Ex-Officio Members/ABC President

ACEBUCHE

SOLIDAD S. CAGRO SB/Member

Republic of the Philippines **MUNICIPALITY OF SAN ROQUE** Province of Northern Samar -000O000-

Page 2 Municipal Ordinance No.04-s2020

NESS-LEI S. LAGRIMAS

Ex-Officio Member/PPSK President

ABSENT:

SB Member

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Ordinance.

IBm **ROSA A. SOCCORO** 

Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

ATTESTED:

ENGR. DEODATO L. BANTILO Municipal Vice Mayor/ Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ATTY. DON L ABALON Municipal Mayor